
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its

accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever

arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

AEON STORES (HONG KONG) CO., LIMITED

永 旺（ 香 港 ）百 貨 有 限 公 司
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 984)

ANNOUNCEMENT

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTION

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE RENEWED OUTSOURCING AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the 2012 Announcement in relation to certain amendments to the

Renewed Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental Renewed Credit Guarantee

Agreement.

As disclosed in the 2012 Announcement, the amendments to the Renewed Outsourcing

Agreement will be subject to reassessment by 30 June 2013. The Board wishes to announce

that on 26 July 2013 each of the PRC AEON Stores, together with Beijing AEON, Qingdao

AEON, Mega Sports (Beijing) and AIS have entered into the Supplemental Agreement, such

that the validity period of the amendments effected under the Renewed Outsourcing

Agreement (as disclosed in the 2012 Announcement) will be extended to 20 July 2014, and

therefore have the same term as the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement. The terms of the

Supplemental Renewed Credit Guarantee Agreement remain unchanged.

As of the date of this announcement, AIS is owned as to 50% by each of AEON Credit

Japan and AEON Credit HK which in turn are owned as to 45.6% and 66.22%, respectively

by AEON Co, a controlling shareholder of the Company. Accordingly, the transactions

contemplated under the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement

constitute continuing connected transactions of the Company under the Listing Rules.

The AIS Annual Caps under the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental

Agreement will remain unchanged. The PRC AEON Stores Annual Caps under the

Renewed Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement will be revised in light

of the amendments. As the applicable percentage ratios as defined under Rule 14.07 of the

Listing Rules for each of the PRC AEON Stores Annual Caps and the AIS Annual Caps in

respect of the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement exceed

0.1% but are below 5%, the transactions thereunder are subject to reporting, announcement

and annual review requirements under the Listing Rules and are exempt from independent

shareholders’ approval requirements under the Listing Rules.

– 1 –



1. INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 13 April 2012 in relation to

certain amendments to the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental

Renewed Credit Guarantee Agreement (the ‘‘2012 Announcement’’).

Pursuant to the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement, each of the PRC AEON Stores, Beijing

AEON, Qingdao AEON and Mega Sports (Beijing) (collectively, the ‘‘AEON Parties’’,

and each an ‘‘AEON Party’’) contracted with AIS to provide the Services to each of them,

including but not limited to the handling of AEON Card applications, the issue of AEON

Cards, carrying out other Card Related Businesses and the right to collect certain fees

payable by the Members to each of the PRC AEON Stores, Beijing AEON, Qingdao

AEON and Mega Sports (Beijing) such as fees for re-issuing AEON Cards and defaulted

debt collection charges.

For the purpose of issuing AEON Cards with credit function to Members, each of the

PRC AEON Stores, together with Beijing AEON, Qingdao AEON and Mega Sports

(Beijing), entered into the Renewed Credit Guarantee Agreement with ACG, a subsidiary

of AEON Credit Japan, on normal commercial terms in which ACG provides a guarantee

in respect of Members’ credit purchase from each of the PRC AEON Stores, Beijing

AEON, Qingdao AEON and Mega Sports (Beijing). In the event that a Member does not

repay the total amount of the outstanding debt balance in the AEON Card account on the

repayment due date, ACG will pay such amount being the difference between the actual

amount paid by the Member and the said total amount of the outstanding debt balance to

each of the PRC AEON Stores, Beijing AEON, Qingdao AEON or Mega Sports (Beijing),

where applicable, and ACG will be assigned all the right to recover the said difference

from the defaulting Member. Further background information and details of the

transactions are set out in the 2012 Announcement.

On 13 April 2012, the parties under the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement agreed to

certain amendments, as referred to in the 2012 Announcement, which were subject to

reassessment by 30 June 2013. On 26 July 2013, the parties under the Renewed

Outsourcing Agreement entered into the Supplemental Agreement, such that the validity

period of the amendments effected under the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement (as

disclosed in the 2012 Announcement) will be extended to 20 July 2014, and therefore have

the same term as the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement. The terms of the Supplemental

Renewed Credit Guarantee Agreement remain unchanged.

2. THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Date

26 July 2013

Parties

PRC AEON Stores, being subsidiaries of the Company, and Beijing AEON, Qingdao

AEON and Mega Sports (Beijing), being subsidiaries of AEON Co, as one party, and AIS

as the other party.

– 2 –



Amendment of validity period

The validity period of the following amendments shall be extended to 20 July 2014, and

therefore have the same term as the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement:

— each of the PRC AEON Stores, Beijing AEON, Qingdao AEON and Mega Sports

(Beijing) shall continue to make an additional payment to AIS (the ‘‘Additional Fee’’).

In particular, AIS shall continue to be paid this Additional Fee which comprises (i)

0.5% of the total sales from deferred payment for purchase of goods made by

Members and (ii) an incentive bonus of RMB10.00 for the successful recruitment of

each new Member. In addition, the parties will continue the milestones for payment

and extended the period for payment by parties.

— AEON Card counters will continue to be merged into AEON store service counters to

release store space for more efficient use, to provide convenience to customers and

Members and to improve the efficiency of the card business by avoiding duplication

of work. Each AEON Party will continue to conduct its own operations and bear the

costs arising from operations within the AEON store service counters or areas and

the cost savings resulting from such merger and streamlining of operations will be

used to promote the usage of autopay services, to set up a card recruitment counter in

each store and to install customer hotlines.

Save for the summary of amendments disclosed above, there have not been any

amendments to the terms and conditions of the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement.

3. THE ANNUAL CAPS

The Annual Caps under the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement comprises (i) the total

aggregated amount payable by each of the PRC AEON Stores to AIS (the ‘‘PRC AEON

Stores Annual Caps’’) and (ii) the total aggregated amount payable by AIS to each of the

PRC AEON Stores (the ‘‘AIS Annual Caps’’).

The historical transaction amounts in respect of the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement

payable by the PRC AEON Stores to AIS for the three years ended 31 December 2012 and

the period between 1 January 2013 and 31 March 2013 were RMB4,362,000,

RMB4,959,000, RMB5,898,000 and RMB2,580,000, respectively.

The PRC AEON Stores Annual Caps in respect of the year ending 31 December 2013 and

the period between 1 January 2014 and 20 July 2014 under the Renewed Outsourcing

Agreement were RMB16,000,000 and RMB6,645,000 respectively. In light of the above

amendments, the Company proposes to revise the PRC AEON Stores Annual Caps in

respect of the year ending 31 December 2013 and the period between 1 January 2014 and

20 July 2014 to RMB20,000,000 and RMB11,000,000 respectively. The total amount

payable by each of the PRC AEON Stores to AIS under the Renewed Outsourcing

Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement will not exceed these amounts. The AIS

Annual Caps will remain the same in respect of the year ending 31 December 2013 and for

the period between 1 January 2014 to 20 July 2014, at RMB11,000,000 and

RMB6,092,000, respectively. The total aggregated amount payable by AIS to each of

the PRC AEON Stores under the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental

Agreement will not exceed these amounts.

– 3 –



Since Beijing AEON, Qingdao AEON and Mega Sports (Beijing) are not subsidiaries of

the Company, the amount payable by them to AIS and by AIS to them under the Renewed

Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement shall not be subject to the

Annual Caps.

The PRC AEON Stores Annual Caps have been determined on a similar basis to that

stated in the 2012 Announcement. The PRC AEON Stores Annual Caps have been

determined with reference to the changes in the structure of the Service Fee, anticipated

credit sales amount arising out of the Renewed Outsourcing Arrangement and the

Supplemental Agreement which is determined based on (i) the historical transaction

amounts as set out above; (ii) the statistics and information collected by the respective

PRC AEON Stores concerning the payment methods employed by their customers which

enable each of the PRC AEON Stores to estimate the total sales proceeds to be generated

from credit sales; (iii) the plans concerning AEON Card promotion and Members

recruitment activities; (iv) the estimated business growth arising from the observable

increase in the acceptability of credit purchase as reflected in the steady increase of the

percentage of sales proceeds generated from credit purchase than from other payment

methods in each of the PRC AEON Stores; and (v) economic growth in the PRC.

4. REASONS FOR, AND BENEFITS OF, THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The Directors consider that the Supplemental Agreement and the arrangements

thereunder, including the maintenance of the additional Service Fee payments to AIS,

the inclusion of an incentive recruitment bonus component in the Service Fee and the

merging of AEON Card counters and AEON store service counters will enable the

Company to enhance services provided to Members, improve sales and expand the AEON

Card Member base and enable the Company to run its business more efficiently.

The terms of the Supplemental Agreement have been reached after arm’s length

negotiations between the relevant parties. The Directors, including all the independent

non-executive Directors, consider that the terms of the Supplemental Agreement are on

normal commercial terms, are fair and reasonable and in the interest of the Company and

its shareholders as a whole and have been entered into in the ordinary and usual course of

the business of the Group.

At a Board meeting convened to consider the Supplemental Agreement Mr. Junichi

Suzuki, Mr. Yoshinori Okuno, Mr. Haruyoshi Tsuji, Mr. Yutaka Agawa and Mr. Takashi

Komatsu were regarded as potentially having a material interest in the Supplemental

Agreement and accordingly abstained from voting on the relevant resolutions.

5. GENERAL

Each of the Group (including the Company and the PRC AEON Stores), Beijing AEON

and Qingdao AEON is principally engaged in the operation of general merchandise stores.

Mega Sports (Beijing) is principally engaged in the operation of sports related specialty

stores. AIS is principally engaged in the provision of call centre services.

6. LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As of the date of this announcement, AIS is owned as to 50% by each of AEON Credit

Japan and AEON Credit HK which in turn are owned as to 45.6% and 66.22% by AEON

Co, a controlling shareholder of the Company, respectively. Accordingly, the transactions

– 4 –



contemplated under the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental

Agreement constitute continued connected transactions for the Company under the

Listing Rules.

The AIS Annual Caps under the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental

Agreement will remain unchanged. The PRC AEON Stores Annual Caps under the

Renewed Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement are revised as set out

above. As the applicable percentage ratios as defined under Rule 14.07 of the Listing

Rules for each of the PRC AEON Stores Annual Caps and the AIS Annual Caps in

respect of the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement exceed

0.1% but are below 5%, the transactions thereunder are subject to reporting,

announcement and annual review requirements under the Listing Rules and are exempt

from independent shareholders’ approval requirements under the Listing Rules.

7. DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the respective meanings set out

below unless the context requires otherwise:

‘‘ACG’’ 永旺信用擔保（中國）有限公司(AEON Credit Guarantee (China)

Company Limited), a company established in the PRC and owned

as to 50% by each AEON Credit Japan and AEON Credit HK

which in turn are owned as to 45.6% and 66.22% by AEON Co,

respectively

‘‘AEON Card(s)’’ the Group’s house card(s) with credit function using which the

holders of the card may make credit purchases

‘‘AEON Co’’ AEON Co., Ltd., a company incorporated in Japan with limited

liability and the issued shares of which are listed on the Tokyo

Stock Exchange

‘‘AEON Credit HK’’ AEON Credit Service (Asia) Co., Ltd., a company incorporated

in Hong Kong with limited liability, the shares of which are listed

on the Stock Exchange and is owned as to 66.22% by AEON Co

‘‘AEON Credit

Japan’’

AEON Credit Service Co., Ltd., a company incorporated in

Japan with limited liability, the shares of which are listed on the

Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. and is owned as to 45.6% by AEON

Co

‘‘AIS’’ 永旺資訊服務（深圳）有限公司(AEON Information Services

(Shenzhen) Co., Ltd), a company incorporated in the PRC and

owned as to 50% by each of AEON Credit Japan and AEON

Credit HK which in turn are owned as to 45.6% and 66.22% by

AEON Co respectively

‘‘Beijing AEON’’ 永旺商業有限公司(Beijing AEON Co., Ltd.), a company

incorporated in the PRC and wholly owned by AEON Co

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors of the Company

– 5 –



‘‘Card Related

Businesses’’

such businesses including but not limited to organising Members

recruitment activities, conducting eligibility examination and

creditworthiness assessment on the applicants of AEON Card,

the design of AEON Card, the maintenance of Members’ credit

purchase records and accounts, the issue of monthly account

statements to Members, the provision of computer systems for

sales authorization and authentication, the handling and

collection of Members’ repayment and defaulted debt, the

management of Members’ accounts, the provision of customer

services, the generation of monthly sales report and Members’

repayment report and the provision of data analysis services at

the own costs of AIS

‘‘Company’’ AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited, a company

incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and the issued

shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange

‘‘controlling

shareholder’’

has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules

‘‘Directors’’ the directors of the Company

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘Guangdong AEON’’ 廣東永旺天河城商業有限公司(Guangdong AEON Teem Stores

Co., Ltd.), a company established in the PRC and owned as to

65% by the Company

‘‘Hong Kong’’ the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, PRC

‘‘Huanan AEON’’ 永旺華南商業有限公司(AEON South China Co., Ltd.), a

company established in the PRC and wholly owned by the

Company

‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock

Exchange

‘‘Mega Sports

(Beijing)’’

美嘉斯波（北京）商貿有限公司(Mega Sports China Co., Ltd.), a

company established in the PRC and wholly owned by Mega

Sports (Japan)

‘‘Mega Sports

(Japan)’’

Mega Sports Co., Ltd., a company incorporated in Japan and

owned as to 80.1% by AEON Co

‘‘Members’’ holder(s) of AEON Card

‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China, which for the purpose of this

announcement only, excludes Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan

‘‘PRC AEON Stores’’ Guangdong AEON and Huanan AEON (and prior to the

establishment of Huanan AEON, including Shenzhen AEON

and AEON China)

– 6 –



‘‘Qingdao AEON’’ 青島永旺東泰商業有限公司(Qingdao AEON Co., Ltd.), a

company established in the PRC and owned as to 65% by

AEON Co

‘‘Renewed Credit

Guarantee

Agreement’’

the renewed credit guarantee agreement entered into on 30

August 2011 between PRC AEON Stores, Beijing AEON,

Qingdao AEON and Mega Sports (Beijing), and ACG as the

other party

‘‘Renewed

Outsourcing

Agreement’’

the renewed outsourcing agreement entered into on 30 August

2011 between PRC AEON Stores, Beijing AEON, Qingdao

AEON and Mega Sports (Beijing), and AIS as the other party,

as amended by the parties on 13 April 2012

‘‘Services’’ Including the handling of AEON Card applications, the issue of

AEON cards and carrying out other Card Related Businesses

‘‘Service Fee’’ a service fee equal to 2% of the total credit sales amount arising

out of the Renewed Outsourcing Arrangement and an additional

fee as set out in the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Supplemental

Agreement’’

the agreement amending the Renewed Outsourcing Agreement

entered into between each of the PRC AEON Stores, Beijing

AEON, Qingdao AEON, Mega Sports (Beijing) and AIS on 26

July 2013

‘‘Supplemental

Renewed Credit

Guarantee

Agreement’’

the supplemental credit guarantee agreement entered into

between each of the PRC AEON Stores, Beijing AEON,

Qingdao AEON, Mega Sports (Beijing) and ACG on 13 April

2012

By order of the Board of

AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited

Chan Pui Man, Christine

Managing Director

Hong Kong, 26 July 2013

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Ms. Chan Pui

Man, Christine, Mr. Junichi Suzuki, Ms. Chan Suk Jing and Mr. Chak Kam Yuen; the non-

executive Directors are Mr. Yoshinori Okuno, Mr. Haruyoshi Tsuji, Mr. Yutaka Agawa and Mr.

Takashi Komatsu; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Sham Sui Leung, Daniel,

Ms. Cheng Yin Ching, Anna, Dr. Shao Kung Chuen and Ms. Chan Yi Jen Candi Anna.

– 7 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 100
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 100
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B980197628CC78A0A002B53705237908A754C005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC87A25E55986F793A3001901A904E96FB5B5090F54EF650B390014EE553CA57287DB2969B7DB28DEF4E0A767C5E03300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug true
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


